



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KENNETH BENDFELDT, and :
BETTINA ROLOFF, :
 : No. 68,2014
 :
 Defendants Below, :
 Appellants : APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED
 : FEBRUARY 4, 2014 OF THE
 v. : SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
 : DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT
 : COUNTY
 HSBC MORTGAGE :
 CORPORATION (USA), : C.A. No. K09L-11-016 RBY
 :
 :
 Plaintiff Below, :
 Appellee. :

APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: April 30, 2014

Jessica L. Case (#5932)
Ballard Spahr LLP
919 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 252-4465
Facsimile: (302) 252-4466

-and-

Daniel JT McKenna, *Pro Hac Vice*
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market St, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19108
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facismile: (215)864-8999
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,
Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT HSBC HAD STANDING TO OBTAIN THE FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT	10
Question Presented	10
Scope Of Review	10
Merits Of Argument	11
A. The Bendfeldts Have Not Met Their Burden On Appeal	12
B. HSBC Had Standing To Obtain Judgment	13
C. The Bendfeldts' Challenges to The Assignment Are Unavailing and/or Improper	16
(1) The Timing of the Assignment Did Not Impact HSBC's Standing	16
(2) The Corrective Assignment and Post-Judgment Assignments Did Not Impact HSBC's Standing	17
(3) The Bendfeldts Lack Standing To Challenge The Validity And Enforceability Of The Assignment As A Contract.	20
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY REJECTED THE BENDFELDT'S CHALLENGE TO HSBC'S STANDING BASED ON OWNERSHIP AND POSSESSION OF THE NOTE	27
Question Presented	27
Scope Of Review	27

Merits Of Argument	28
III. THE BENDFELDTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER ANY EVIDENCE	31
Question Presented	31
Scope of Review	31
Merits Of Argument	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Crehan v. Countrywide Bank, FSB</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134361 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2012).....	33
<i>Hanson v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57599 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2011)	33
<i>Hewett v. Shapiro & Ingle</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51651, . (M.D. N.C. Apr. 12, 2012).....	33
<i>Lefont v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15772 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2011)	34
OTHER CASES	
<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del Ch. 2006)	25
<i>BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Albertson</i> , No. 10L-11-105, 2014 WL 637659 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 2014)	15, 20, 21, 24
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977).....	10, 27, 31
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Eid</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 264 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2013).....	20, 30
<i>Brooks v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 3637238 (Del. Aug. 23, 2012).....	25
<i>Browne v. Robb</i> , 583 A.2d 949 (Del. 1990).....	21
<i>Cammile v. Sanderson</i> , 101 A.2d 316 (Del. Super. Ct. 1953).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Robinson</i> , 2007 WL 1765558 (Del. Super. Ct. June 19, 2007).....	18

<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 95 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2013)	15, 16, 17, 18,20, 21, 23
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Stevenson</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 533 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2013)	15
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Trader</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 648 (Del. Super. Ct. May 13, 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Davis v. 913 N. Mkt. St. P'ship</i> , 1996 WL 769326 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 1996).....	29
<i>Gebelein v. Four State Builders</i> , 1982 WL 17829 (Del. Ch. Oct. 8, 1982)	19
<i>Gunn v. AMBAC Assurance, EQCC</i> , 2012 WL 1413988 (Del. Super. Ct. March 21, 2012).....	16
<i>Harmon v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 1995 Del. LEXIS 220 (Del. 1995).....	28
<i>HSBC Mortgage Corp. v. Bendfeldt</i> , 2014 Del. Super. 44 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4. 2014) (the “Opinion”)	3, 9, 13, 22, 28, 30
<i>HSBC Mortgage Corp. v. Kenneth Bendfeldt and Bettina Roloff</i> , C.A. No. 09L-016 RBY. (A9)	2
<i>In P & B Properties I, LLC v. Owens</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 52 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 1996).....	16
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Hopkins</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 401 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 12, 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Lasalle Nat. Bank v. Ingram</i> , 2005 WL 1284049 (Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2005).....	24, 25
<i>MetCap Securities, LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1498989 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007)	21
<i>NorthPointe Holdings, LLC v. Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2005453 (Del. Super. Ct. May 24, 2012).....	16

<i>Savage v. U.S. Nat’l Bank Ass’n</i> , 19 A.3d 302, at *5-6 (Del. 2011).....	15
<i>Scarpinato v. Nehring</i> , 864 A.2d 929, 2004 WL 2850078 (Del. 2004).....	11, 27, 31
<i>Schrader-VanNewkirk v. Daube</i> , 45 A.3d 149, at *2 (Del. 2012)	11, 12, 27, 31
<i>Senu-Oke v. Broomall Condo., Inc.</i> , 77 A.3d 272, at *4 (Del. 2013)	10
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 930, 928 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>St. Georges Liquors, Inc. v. International Underwrites, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 4870 (Del. Ch. 1986)	19
<i>Stevenson v. Swiggett</i> , 8 A.3d 1200, 1204 (Del. 2010).....	10, 27, 31
<i>Tsipouras v. Tsipouras</i> , 677 A.2d 493 (Del. 1996)	11
<i>US Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Gilbert</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 20 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2014).....	28
<i>Werb v. D’Alessandro</i> , 606 A.2d 117 (Del. 1992).....	18
OTHER STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 1-201(b)(21), 3-104, 3-204, 3-301	30
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061	14
10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 5061(a).....	14
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2109	15, 23
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2109(a).....	15, 23
UCC	30

RULES

Civ. R. 17(a)..... 13

Rule 60(b) (App. Br. at 8)..... 12

Rule of Civil Procedure 175, 13, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 55.09 (2d ed. 1992) 18

6A C.J.S. Assignments § 19 19

Forensic Loan Audits, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.....34

<http://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0130-forensic-loan-audits>.....34
